

No. 19-1114

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

NANCY MARKS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
COLORADO DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
SUSAN KELLER, Community Parole Officer, Colorado
Department of Corrections, in her official capacity, and
RICK RAEMISCH, Executive Director Colorado
Department of Corrections, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Civil Action No. 14-cv-01577-RPM
The Honorable Richard P. Matsch

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Disability Law Colorado, Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition, Disability Rights Center of Kansas, Disability Rights Advocates, Disability Rights Education and Defense Fund, American Civil Liberties Union, American Civil Liberties Union of Colorado, American Civil Liberties Union of New Mexico, American Civil Liberties Union of Utah, American Civil Liberties Union of Kansas, American Civil Liberties Union of Oklahoma, American Civil Liberties Union of Wyoming, and the Civil Rights Education and Enforcement Center in support of Plaintiff-Appellant.

Amy Farr Robertson
Co-Executive Director
Civil Rights Education
and Enforcement Center
104 Broadway, Suite 400
Denver, CO 80203
303.757.7901

Claudia Center
Senior Staff Attorney,
Disability Rights Program
American Civil Liberties Union
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
415.343.0762

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

Corporate Disclosure Statement 1

Statement Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Statements of Interest of *Amici Curiae*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 8

FACTS 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT18

 I. CDOC and CDCJ Are Liable for ADA and Section 504 Violations by
 Community Corrections Contractors Such as Intervention, Inc.18

 II. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Bar a Claim That a State’s Discrimination
 In Violation of Title II of the ADA Caused a Qualified Disabled
 Individual to Be Summarily Removed From Community Corrections and
 Unnecessarily Re-Incarcerated for More Than Two Years.24

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. Newsom,
 94-cv-02307-CW (N.D. Cal.)4

Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger,
 622 F.3d 1058 (2010) 17, 21

Castle v. Eurofresh, Inc.,
 731 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2013) 22-23

City of Boerne v. Flores,
 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....25

Cohon ex rel. Bass v. New Mexico Dep’t of Health,
 646 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2011)18

Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer,
 427 U.S. 445 (1976)..... 24-25

Havens v. Colorado Dep’t of Corr.,
 897 F.3d 1250, 1256 (10th Cir. 2018) 25-26

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,
 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)23

Hunter ex rel. A.H. v. District of Columbia,
 64 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2014).....23

Kerr v. Heather Gardens Ass’n,
 No. 09-cv-00409-MSK-MJW, 2010 WL 3791484
 (D. Colo. Sept. 22, 2010).....23

Key v. Grayson,
 179 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 1999).....26

Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents,
 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....25

Latson v. Clarke,
 249 F. Supp. 3d 838 (W.D. Va. 2017)..... 21-22

Marcus v. Kansas Dep’t of Revenue,
 170 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 1999)18

Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs,
 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....25

Paulone v. City of Frederick,
 718 F. Supp. 2d 626 (D. Md. 2010).....13

People v. Triplett,
 411 P.3d 1054 (Colo. App. 2016).....9

Phillips v. Tiona,
 508 F. App’x 737 (10th Cir. 2013).....21

Tennessee v. Lane,
 541 U.S. 509 (2004)..... 24, 25, 26, 27-28

United States v. Georgia,
 546 U.S. 151 (2006)..... 25, 28

Youngberg v. Romeo,
 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....27

Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990

42 U.S.C. § 12101.....3

42 U.S.C. § 12131..... 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....18, 19

42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(A)(i).....19

Rehabilitation Act of 1973

29 U.S.C. § 701.....3

29 U.S.C. § 794.....17, 18, 22, 23

C.R.S. § 17-27-102(7)..... 9

C.R.S. § 17-27-103(5)(a)16

C.R.S. § 17-27-104(3).....16

C.R.S. § 17-27-108(1).....14

C.R.S. § 17-27-108(2).....14

Legislative History

H.R.Rep. No. 101-485(II), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303 17, 19

Other Authorities

Colorado Community Corrections Programs,
<https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/dcj/node/175751>.....9

Community Corrections FAQ <https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/dcj/community-corrections-faq>14

Colorado Department of Corrections Administrative Regulation 250-03,
“Community Corrections Referral and Placement Process,”
<https://drive.google.com/file/d/1p6NcSBq8Z3KBM1v8JEqdSg7rzAfGAB3k/view>
.....15

Colorado Department of Corrections, “Transitioning from Prison to Parole,”
<http://hermes.cde.state.co.us/drupal/islandora/object/co:26784/datastream/OBJ/view>
[w](#)15

Council of State Governments, *Criminal Justice/Mental Health Consensus Project*,
(June 2002), <https://csgjusticecenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/consensus-project-full-report.pdf>13

Doris J. James & Lauren E. Glaze, *Special Report: Mental Health Problems of Prison and Jail Inmates*, Bureau of Justice Statistics, (2006),
<https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/mhppji.pdf>11

Henry J. Steadman, Ph.D. *et al.*, *Prevalence of Serious Mental Illness Among Jail Inmates*, 60:6 *Psychiatric Services* (June 2009), <https://csgjusticecenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/Prevalence-of-Serious-Mental-Illness-among-Jail-Inmates.pdf>12

Jennifer Bronson, Ph.D., *Disabilities Among Prison and Jail Inmates*, 2011–12, Bureau of Justice Statistics, (2015),
<https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/dpji1112.pdf>11

Jennifer Bronson, Ph.D. & Marcus Berzofsky, Dr. P.H., *Indicators of Mental Health Problems Reported by Prisoners and Jail Inmates*, 2011-12, Bureau of Justice Statistics, (June 2017),
<https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/imhprpji1112.pdf>12

Kessler Foundation/NOD Survey of Americans with Disabilities (July 2010),
<https://www.socialgrantmakers.org/sites/default/files/resources/Suvery%20of%20Americans%20with%20Disabilities.pdf>13

Office of Community Corrections, *Colorado Community Corrections 2017 Annual Report*,
<https://spl.cde.state.co.us/artemis/psserials/ps7310internet/ps73102017internet.pdf>
14

Paula M. Ditton, *Special Report: Mental Health and Treatment of Inmates and Probationers*, Bureau of Justice Statistics, (1999),
<http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/mhtip.pdf>12

Stanford Justice Advocacy Project, *Prevalence And Severity Of Mental Illness Among California Prisoners On The Rise*, (2017),
<https://www-cdn.law.stanford.edu/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/Stanford-Report-FINAL.pdf>.....12

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E)..... 1

Regulations

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability in State and Local Government Services

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1) 17, 18, 19

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)27

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)27

28 C.F.R. § 35.152(b)(1)20

28 C.F.R. § 35.152(b)(3)20

Guidance to Revisions to ADA Regulation on Nondiscrimination
on the Basis of Disability in State and Local Government Services,
28 C.F.R. pt. 35, App. A (2018)20

Guidance on ADA Regulation on Nondiscrimination on the Basis of
Disability in State and Local Government Services Originally
Published July 26, 1991
28 C.F.R. pt. 35, App. B (2018)20

Nondiscrimination Based on Handicap in Federally Assisted Programs or
Activities—Implementation of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973
28 C.F.R. § 42.503(b) 17, 18, 19
